approximately HK$178 million, respectively. Based on the estimated net proceeds, the net

subscription price would be approximately HK$0.073 per Subscription Share.

The Group intends to apply approximately HK$160 million of the net proceeds from the

Subscription to finance the cash consideration for the Acquisition and to use approximately

HK$18 million of the net proceeds from the Subscription as the general working capital of

the Group.

– 14 –

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the

Subscription Agreement and immediately after the completion of the Subscription (assuming

there are no changes to the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company other

than the issue of the Subscription Shares from the date of the Subscription Agreement up to

the date of completion of the Subscription):

As at the date of the

Subscription Agreement

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription (assuming

no Outstanding Options

are exercised

(Note 4)

Immediately after

completion of the

Subscription (assuming

all Outstanding Option

are exercised)

(Note 4)
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Controlling Shareholder

The Subscriber (Note 1) 1,085,267,988 42.23 3,525,267,988 70.37 3,525,267,988 65.43
Mr. Tse (Note 2) 14,824,000 0.58 14,824,000 0.29 41,495,400 0.77
Sub-total of the Subscriber

and persons acting

concert with it 1,100,091,988 42.81 3,540,091,988 70.66 3,566,763,388 66.20

Executive Director(s)

Mr. Lin Shao Hua – – – – 26,671,400 0.50
Public

Grantees of Outstanding

Options (other than Mr.

Tse and the Directors)

(Note 3) – – – – 324,699,800 6.03
Other Public Shareholders 1,469,748,656 57.19 1,469,748,656 29.34 1,469,748,656 27.27

2,569,840,644 100.0 5,009,840,644 100.0 5,387,883,244 100.0

Notes:

1. The Subscriber is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Tse.

2. Mr. Tse is an executive Director, the chairman and the chief executive officer of the Company.

3. None of such grantees of the Outstanding Options is a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder

of the Company, or any of their respective associates or parties acting in concert with the Subscriber.

– 15 –

4. Full exercise of the Outstanding Options will result in a maximum of 378,042,600 new Shares being

allotted and issued to its holders.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER AND MR. TSE

The Subscriber is an investment holding company that is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr.